( City of Seattle

m’ Gregory J. Nickels, Mayor
Department of Planning and Development
Diane M. Sugimura, Director

CITY OF SEATTLE
ANALYSISAND DECISION OF THE DIRECTOR
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Application Number: 3006192
Applicant Name: Moira Haughian
Address of Proposal: 9231 11" Ave NW

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION

Land Use Application to subdivide one parcel into two parcels of land. Proposed parce szesare: A) 6,651
sg. ft. and B) 5,002 sg. ft.  The exiding Ingle-family residence to remain and the detached garage to be
removed.

The following gpprova is required:

Short Subdivision —to create two lots pursuant to Seattle Municipa Code (SMC) 23.24.045.

SEPA DETERMINATION: [X] Exempt [ ] DNS [ ] MDNS [ ] EIS

[ ] DNSwith conditions

[ ] DNSinvolving non-exempt grading, or demolition, or
involving another agency with jurisdiction.

BACKGROUND DATA

A
Site Description and Area Devel opment 1 % KA
E [
The subject property is 11,653 square feet in9ze and is zoned ] .:E C
SF5000. The lot has 60.04 feet of street frontage dong 11™ N =
Ave NW and 99.70 feet of dtreet frontage dong Holman Rd % T
NW. Eleventh Ave NW at this locetion is not developed with % P
curbs or sdewaks on abutting Sde of the street pavement. = %
j ! El—
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Proposal Description

The gpplicant proposes to short subdivide one parcel into two lots. Proposed parcel sizes are: A) 6,651
square feet and B) 5,002 square feet. Pedestrian and vehide access for the lots isfrom 11" Ave NW.

Public Comment

Public notice of the Land Use Application was given on January 11, 2007. The public comment period ended
on January 24, 2007. DPD received two comment |etters objecting to this proposal, based on the concern
that the subdivison/future congtruction would decrease their property value, that water runoff from the paved
access easement and its location would affect their property, and that the future easement is inadequate for
pedestrian/vehicle access. The comment letter islocated in Land Use Application file available for review at
the Public Resource Center located at 700 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000

(http://www.segttl e.gov/dpd/prc/l ocation.htm).

ANALYSIS- SHORT SUBDIVISION

Pursuant to SMC 23.24.040, the Director shdl, after conferring with gppropriate officias, use the following
criteriato determine whether to grant, condition, or deny a short plat:

1. Conformance to the applicable Land Use Code provisions;

2. Adequacy of access for vehicles, utilities, and fire protection, as provided in Section 23.53.005;

3. Adequacy of drainage, water supply, and sanitary sewage disposal;

4. Whether the public use and interests are served by permitting the proposed division of land;

5. Conformance to the applicable provisons of SMC Section 25.09.240, short subdivision and
subdivisions, in environmentally critical areas;

6. Isdesigned to maximize the retention of existing trees,

7. Conformance to the provisions of Section 23.24.045, Unit lot subdivisions, when the short

subdivision is for the purpose of creating separate lots of record for the construction and/or
transfer of title of townhouses, cottage housing, clustered housing, or single-family housing.

8. Conformance to the provisions of Section 23.24.046, multiple single-family dwelling units on a
single-family lot, when the short subdivision is for the purpose of creating two (2) or more lots
fromone (1) lot with more than one (1) existing single-family dwelling unit.

Based on information provided by the applicant, referrd comments from the Drainage Section, the Fire
Department, Seettle Public Utilities (City Light and the Water Department), and review by the Land Use
Panner, the following findings are made with respect to the above-cited criteria

1. Conformance to the applicable Land Use Code provisions;

The subject property is zoned for Sngle family residentid use with aminimum lot Sze of 5,000 square feet
(SF 5000) or as provided in SMC 23.44.010B.1.b. The dlowed use in a single family zone is one
dwedling unit per lot, with accessory dwellings permitted within the principa structure in accordance with
SMC 23.44.041. Maximum lot coverage is 35% or 1,750 square feet, whichever is greater. Front
setbacks are an average of the neighboring adjacent lots, or 20 feet, whichever isless. The minimum sde
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yard setback is 5 feet. Minimum required rear yard is 25 feet or 20 percent of the lot depth and in no
case less than 10 feet. The lots crested by this proposed divison of land will conform to al development
dandards of the SF 5000 zoning designation. The proposed parceds meet the minimum lot sze
requirement of the zone and provide adequate buildable area to meet gpplicable yards, lot coverage
requirements, and other Land Use Code development standards.

2. Adequacy of access for vehicles, utilities, and fire protection, as provided in Section 23.53.005;
Proposed parcels A and B will have direct vehicle and pedestrian access from 11™ Ave NW.

Sedttle City Light provides eectricd service to the subject property and has not indicated that an
easement is required for overhead and underground infrastructure.  If Seeitle City Light requires an
easement, it shdl be included on the find plat prior to recording.

The Seettle Fire Department has reviewed and approved this proposa for adequacy of access for
emergency vehicles.

3. Adequacy of drainage, water supply, and sanitary sewage disposal;

This areais served with domestic water, sanitary sawer, and storm drain facilities by the City of Sesttle.
Availability of water service is subject to conditions as imposed by Sesitle Public Utilities and Water
Availability Certificate No. 20070080, issued on January 18, 2007.

New condruction with discharge to the sanitary sewer requires a Sde sewer permit.  Plan eview
requirements regarding sormwater were made a the time of building permit application.

4. Whether the public use and interests are served by permitting the proposed division of land;

One objective of the short subdivision processiis to increase opportunities for new housing deve opment in
order to ensure that there will be adequate capacity for future housing need. The proposed short
subdivison will meet dl the gpplicable Land Use Code provisons. The proposed development has
adequate access for vehicles, utilities and fire protection, and has adequate drainage, water supply and
sanitary sewage disposd. The public use and interest will be served with this proposa because additiona
opportunities for housing would be provided within the City limits as aresult of this subdivison.

5. Conformance to the applicable provisons of SMC Section 25.09.240, short subdivision and
subdivisions, in environmentally critical areas;

This gte is not located in any environmentaly critical area as defined in SMIC 25.09.240. There are no
environmentdly critical areas mapped or otherwise observed on the Site.

6. Isdesigned to maximize the retention of existing trees;

The subdivison could not be designed or changed in a way that would retain more trees than the
proposed design. Thus, the proposal has been designed to maximize the retention of existing trees on the
property. Future construction will be subject to the provisions of SMC 23.44.008 and SMC 25.11 which
sets forth tree planting requirements and tree preservation regulaions on single family lots. Based on the
gpplicant’ sinformation, there are no significant trees located on the Ste.
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7.

Conformance to the provisions of Section 23.24.045, Unit lot subdivisions, when the short
subdivision is for the purpose of creating separate lots of record for the construction and/or
transfer of title of townhouses, cottage housing, clustered housing, or single-family housing.

This Short Subdivison is not a unit subdivison. Thus, this section is not gpplicable to this short plat
proposal.

Conformance to the provisions of Section 23.24.046, multiple single-family dwelling units on a
single-family lot, when the short subdivision is for the purpose of creating two (2) or more lots
fromone (1) lot with more than one (1) existing single-family dwelling unit.

This Short Subdivison is not a multiple sngle-family dwelling unit subdivison. Thus, this section is not
gpplicable to this short plat proposa.

DECISION - SHORT SUBDIVISION

The proposed short plat iISCONDITIONALLY GRANTED.

CONDITIONS - SHORT SUBDIVISION

Prior to Recording

1

3.

Have fina recording documents prepared by or under the supervison of a Washington state licensed land
surveyor. Each lot, parcel, or tract created by the short subdivison shal be surveyed in accordance with
appropriate State statutes.  The property corners set shdl be identified on the plat and encroachments
such as side yard easements, fences or structures shdl be shown. Lot areas shall be shown on the plat.
All exiging sructures, principa and accessory, shall be shown on the face of the plat, and their distances
to the proposed property lines dimensioned.

If Seettle City Light requires an easement to provide for dectrica facilities and service to the proposed
lots the ind Short Subdivison plat shdl incdude the following statement. “ An easement is granted to
Seattle City Light asshownonpage___ of __.”

Submit the final recording forms for approval and any necessary fees.

Prior to Construction Applications

4. A copy of this short subdivison shal be attached to al related building permit applications or revisons.
Sgnaure: (Sgnature on file) Date. March 19, 2007

Colin R. Vasquez, Senior Land Use Planner
CRV:by

Vasquez/3006192.doc



